
Exhíbit A "tffi.d#{]y 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

CONTRACT NO. 30001769 

FOR 

FACILITATION SERVICES FOR WEST HAYDEN ISLAND ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

This Contract was made and entered by and between lnstitute for Conflict Management, lnc., hereinafter 
called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and 
through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1. This contract is hereby extended through June 30, 2012. 

2. Additional work is necessary as described in the Scope of Work, Work Tasks attached as Exhibit 
A. Work tasks include additional hours under each task through the end of the contract. 
Payments shall be made based on hourly rates. 

3. Additional compensation is necessary and shall not exceed $ 45,500, for a total of $73,000. 

All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 

lnstitute for Conflict Manaoement, lnc. 

By: Date: .Ç- t.t- tt 

Name: Sam llmperati 

Title: ExecutiveDirector 

Address: 11524 SWVacuna Court, Portland, OR 972'19 

Telelephone: 503-244-1174 
-

1o'f 2 REV 04/1 0 



18-4ti{}?
 

Contract No. C30001769 AmendmenUChange Order No. 2 

Contract Title: Facilitation Services for West Hayden lsland Advisorv Committee 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Mayor of Portland 

By: Date: 
City Auditor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Approved as to Form: 

-! / 

By: Date: 5 /tt /z't t I------------Ì-
Office of City Attorney CITyAITORNEy 

2of2 REV 04/1 0 



Exhibit A: Work Tasks 

Original 
Proposed 
Contract 

Controct Amendment Estimated Hours/Task, inctuding $22,000 
(Original Contract) + SS,,OÙ (tst Amendment) + S4S,1O| (proposed 

C.ontract Amendment 2nd Amendment) = $77,OOO 

TasldAct¡v¡ty Work Products Approx¡mate 
Hoursflask 

Approximate 
Hours/Task 

Hours / 
Task 

Lead 
Facilîtøtor 

Hourc / 
Task 

Assistant 
Facilitator 

TOTAL 

s200 57s 
l. Ground Rules Draft of comm¡ttee ground rules for 3 hours total 3 hours total 
Development consideration and adoption by 

ll. Meeting 

stakeholders. 

Agendas for pre-meeting and meeting. 4 hrs/mïgx 12 4 hrs/mtg x 18 

3 5600.00 0 So.oo Sooo.oo 

Preparation Estimate 78 WHI AC meet¡ngs prior to mtgs = 48 hourc mtgs = 72 hrs 
June 2012. 

72 S14.4oo.oo 0 s0.00 514.400.00 
Fac¡l¡tator ottends a weekly BPS staff 1.5 hrs/mtg x 
meeting. (7.5 hrs x meeting x 45 45 mtgs = 67.5 
meet¡ngs) hours 67.5 S13.soo.oo 0 So.oo S13.5oo.oo 
Facilitator reviews and ass¡sts with 18 hours 
design of moterials used for Advisory 
Comm¡ttee meetings 18 s3.600.00 o s0.00 s3.600.00 

lll. Meet¡ng Fruitful, productive and civil discussions 2.5 hrc/mtgx 4 hrs/mtg x 18 
Facilitation and exploration of issues. (3 hour AC 12 mgs= 3rg mtgs x 2 staff 

meetings, plus 7 hr prep ond debrief x 78 hourc = 144 hrs 

lV. Meeting 

mtgs) 

Meet¡ng minutes and strategic advice. 2 hrs/mtgx 12 2.5 hrs/mtg x 

72 St¿,¿oo.oo 72 55.4oo.oo S79,soo.oo 

Feedback mlgs = 24 hourc 18 mtgs x 2 
staff= 45 hrs 9 St,soo.oo 36 s2.700.00 54.soo.oo 

V. Coordination Other facilitation and mediation services, 5O hours total 88 hours total 
& Facilitation of as needed, including but not limited to 
Related managing conflicts thot arise omong 
Meetings and interested parties and/or ogency 
Tasks representatives. 

80 576,000.00 I s600.00 s16,600.00 
Approx¡mately Approximately 
165 hourc 437 hours for 

Facilitator and 
Assistant 321.5 $64,300.00 116 $8.700.00 $73,000.00 

"\t 


